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ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boara,

accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nurse License Number 206468, issued to BRANDI

MAE JOHNSON, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with

Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar University Orange,

Orange, Texas, on August 11,2006. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on September 26, 2006.

4, Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

2/07-3/07

11/07-5/08

9/2008 - 12/11

01/12 - Present

/0/206468:101

Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse

Floor and Desk Nurse

Not employed in nursing

Texas Total Care Home Health Agency
Vidor, Texas

Oakwood Manor Nursing Home
Vidor, Texas

Dr. Glen Guillet, M.D., P.A.
Beaumont, Texas
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10.

On or about April 19, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Suspend/Probate
through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order dated April 19, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

Formal Charges were filed on January 4, 2013. A copy of the Formal Charges are attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on January 4, 2013.

On February 1,2013, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B) & (13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
206468, heretofore issued to BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 206468, heretofore issued to BRANDIMAE JOHNSON, to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of "vocational
nursing" or the abbreviation "LVN" or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a vocational nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

/0/206468:101

Effective this _1st day of February, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Vocational Nurse §

License Number 206468 §

Issued to BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 206468, which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about July 15, 2012, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on April 19, 2012. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to undergo a chemical dependency evaluation within seventy-five (75) days of the effective

date of the Agreed Order. Stipulation Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order dated April 19, 2012,
states:

"(2) Within seventy-five days of this Order being entered, RESPONDENT shall undergo a chemical
dependency evaluation that meets the requirements by the Board ..."

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE I1

On or about May 7, 2012, Respondent intentionally and knowingly possessed Methamphetamine.
On or about September 26,2012, Respondent was indicted for POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, to wit: METHAMPHETAMINE >= 4G < 200G, a 2nd Degree Felony (committed

on or about May 7, 2012, ir the 128th Judicial District Court of Orange County, Texas, under Cause
Number B120560-R, and is presently pending a trial.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TeX. ADMIN, CODE
§217.12(11)(B) & (13).

CHARGE HIL

On or about August 22, 2012, Respondent intentionally and knowingly possessed Marijuana. On or
about September 27,2012, Respondent was indicted for POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA >= 5] Bs



<= 50LBs, a 3rd Degree Felony (committed on or about August 22, 2012, by the Grand Jurors of
Jefferson County, Texas, under Cause Number 12-15212, and is presently pending a trial.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)Y(B) & (13).

CHARGE 1V.

On orabout August 22,2012, Respondent intentionally and knowingly possessed Hydrocodone. On
or about September 27, 2012, Respondent was indicted for POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, namely: DIFYDROCODEINONE (HYDROCODONE) >= 200G <= 400G, a 2nd
Degree Felony (committed on or about August 22, 2012, by the Grand Jurors of Jefferson County,
Texas, under Cause Number 12-15214, and is presently pending a trial.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B) & (13).

CHARGE V.

On or about August 22, 2012, Respondent intentionally and knowingly possessed Alprazolam. On
or about September 27, 2012, Respondent was indicted for POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, namely: ALPRAZOLAM >=28G <= 200G, a 3rd Degree Felony (committed on or
about August 22, 2012, by the Grand Jurors of Jefferson County, Texas, under Cause Number 12-
15216, and is presently pending a trial.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)B) & (13).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27-213.33 and TEX. Occ. CODE Ch. 53. Additionally, staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,
reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.
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NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix. html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
April 19, 2012.
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Filed this i day of /ar\ VALY, ,20/Z
TEXAS BOA%D OF NURSING

o

James W. Johnston, General"Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24379751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

Tohn F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated April 19, 2012.
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

*********************************************** g;

o

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse 8 AGREED £
License Number 206468 § 2
tssued to BRANDI MAE JOHNSON & ORDER g

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, Bercinaﬁer referred to as the Boa
considered the matter of BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, Vocational Nurse License Number 206468,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information recetved by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(&)}(9)&( 10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and, without admitting to any allegation or assertion of fact set
forth herein, agreed to the entry of this Order offered on February 23, 2012, by Katherine A.
Thomas; MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

oty s

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an apportunity to -

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

[\

Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and without admitting to any
allegation or assertion of fact set forth herein, agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently ficensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Lamar University-Orange,

Orange, Texas, on August 1 1,2006. Respondent was ficensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on September 26, 2006,

5. Respondent's vocational nursing history includes:

2/28/07-3128/07 StaffNurse Texas Total Care Home Health Agency

Vidor, Texas
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10.

11726/07-5/23/08 Staff Nurse Oakwood Manor Nursing Home
Vidor, Texas

572008 - current Floor and Desk Nurse Dr. Glen Guillet, M.D., P.A.
: ‘ Beaumont, Texas

On or about March 26-27,2008, while licensed as a Vocatianal Nurse in the State of Texas,
Respondent admitted, under oath in the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Texas, Beaumont Division, Texas, that she had used and distributed Methamphetamine
from 2003 until 2006. Respondent's conduct could have affected her ability to recognize
subtle signs, symptoms or changes in patients' conditions, and could have affected her ability
to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding
patient care, therehy placing the patients in potential danger.

On or about June 29, 2006, Respondent submitted a Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas, Application by NCLEX-PN, Examination for Licensed Vocational Nurses, in.
which she answered "no® to the following question:

"Within the past five (3) years have you been addicted 1o and/or treated for the use
of alcohol or any other drug?”

Onorabout July 12,201 0, Respondent submitted a Texas Board of Nursing-Online Renewal
Document, Licensed Vocational Nurse, in which she answered "no" to the following
question:

"In the past S years, have you been addicted or treated for the use of alcohot or any
other drug?"

The Board contends that the foregoing responses in Findin gs of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and
Eight (8) were false, deceptive, and/or misleading,

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

~ dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occu;'yaiions Code, Sections 301.45 1-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 AS52(bY(&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. Cope

§217.12( D(AE(B)(4),(5),(6)(H)& (1), (1 D(B).&(13).

206448:153 -2
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause  pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
206468, heretofore issued to BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, mciudmg revocation of
Respondent’ s license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 206468, previously issued to BRAND]

MAE JOHNSON, to practice Vocational nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED for a period of

two (2) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for

two (2) years with the following agreed terms of probation:
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcabie
to Respondent’s nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s license(s) is/are

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to 2

nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of N ursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state whgre Respondent wishes to work.
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §211.1 er seq, and this Order.

{2) Within seventy-five days of this Order being entered, RESPONDENT shall
undergo a chemical dependency evaluation that meets the requiremnents specified by the Board in

its adopted Guidelines for Physical and Psychological Evaluations, which may be found at the

following link: http://www.bon.state.tx.us/discinlEnarvaction/ndfs/eval~guideiines.bdf.

RESPONDENT SHALL notify the performing evaluator of this Order of the Board.
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RESPONDENT shall cause the performing evaluatortosend a report of the evaluation to the Board's
office. RESPONDENT SHALL comply with any recommendations made by the evaluator for -
therapy or other follow-up, in addition to the probationary terms stated herein,

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) vear of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is pot being offered by a
pre-approved provider, Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shali be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall inciude the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substafzce Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification, Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcatfon of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requiremepts the Board

has for reficensure, Board-approved courses may be found af the Jollowing Board website address.

{(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

206468:153 -4 Closp




(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license, RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order.
RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the
probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any,

to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment,

employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

206468:153 -5~ ci0sp



(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licénsed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervision requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as
RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and intervention, RESPONDENT
SHALL work only an regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by 2 nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or
home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.
Multiple employers are prohibitedi RESPONDENT shall be granted an exception to work at the
medical office of Glen G. Gui'll'é‘i, M.D., Beaumont, Texas and be supervised by Dr. Guillet for the
duration of this Order. Should RESPONDENT's employment at the: medical office of Glen G.
Guillet, M.D., Beaumont, Texas cease for any reason, this stipulation shall have full force and effect,
(7) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The sﬁpervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility
grounds and readily avéjiable to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or siﬁqiiar practice setting to
- which the Respondent is eurrently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
registry, tempo@ nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
RESPONDENT shall be granted an exception to work at the. medical office of Glen G. Guillet,
M.D., Beaumont, Texas and be supervised by Dr. .Guiliet for the durati;)n of this Order, Should

RESPONDENT‘S employment at the medical office of Glen G. Guillet, M.D., Beaumont, Texas

206468:153 -6- closp



cease for any reason, this stipulation shall have full force and effect,

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as 2 nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, fecovery rooms, and tabor and delivery
units,

{10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment 8s a nurse.

(I11) During the period of probation, RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as 1o
RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing, These reports shal] be completed by the Registered
Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT, These reports shall be
submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month
period for two (2) year(s) of employment as a nurse, So long as Respondent fs being supervised by
Glen G. Guillet, M.D., Beaumont, Texas, Dr. Guillet shall submit the reports to the office of the
Board at the end of each three {3) month period for two (2) year(s) of employment as 2 nurse.

{12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other syntﬁetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose, If prescribed, RESPONDENT
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SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,

dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall bé submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substanges are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician speciaiizing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a wrxtten report to the Board's office, including results
of theevaluation, clinical indications for the prescri ptmns, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thxrty (30) days from the Board's request.

| (13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for contro]led
substances, tramado} hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first six (6) month penod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE condu;ted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Specxm ens shall be screened for at least the fo!lowmg substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiwrates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methagualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramado! hydrochioride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear atthe RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and producéd in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

206468:153 . -8- C108p



drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for a listeq substance which the nurse does not have a valid
prescription or failure to report for a drug sereen, which may be considered the same as a positive
result, will be regarded as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse
to further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 30] 4551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED énd ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or peti\tion is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the prob#tionaqr period shall not expire and sﬁali automaﬁca!iy.be extended unti} the
allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

| ITISF URTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I unc_lcrstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, | consent to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of
said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive Judicial review of this Order.
I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if I fail 1o

comply with alf terms and conditions of this Order, I will be sub ject to investigation and disciplinary

sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this |H. _ day of Daonsh 201
Mande W ar Ocbiispe

'BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, Fskpondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this }_{st_ day ofM , 2012,
SEAL Q }\m&m “&IL\Q\U.Q_U\J

4 CHARLENE WHEELER .

"?%"E. Notary Pubiic, State of Texas Notary Public in and for the State of TEX S,

i es My Commission Expires

A duns 02, 2012

Approved gs to form and-substames,

thodGhaux, Attorney for Respondent

Signed this 10T _ day of sk | 2018 |
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was-signed on the 1™ day of March , 2012 , by

BRANDI MAE JOHNSON, Vocational Nurse License Number 206468, and said Order is final.

Effective this _19" _ day of _Apri] , 2012 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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KEATA M. SMITH
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires

November 22, 2014




